
July 28, 3Q03 
Ordiuanee Book 52, Page $63 

. , ,  m, mFQm, .m ;@: ,C$&&i! :@ @$ 'c*. Ww, IS- 
KriFpW .% & && .- & *.:$my #.- $> &@&? *~;@ setw: rhe 
$qi$bt@m @a &e&bq t$Pm! gg @ @&d ~m >&I$ ,& & C5F)I 68 GamNtPe 5 
~ ~ : *  t l i * . , W , . G *  ,&*ia'ra@f BP ,@- !$* & 3Bggg $bi& &!he 
M'm>@f!m f24waM. , .. 

I, B.m&a R. F~ecrae, Citjr CleAof the C&yof .Wio&e,  NakW'Lina,  DO LinHEIWEBY CZaTDY that the 
fomgoing is a h e  &:nd exrro~ c ~ o p ~  of an Ordinshce. adopted by the Oity C~ua3,afthe City iof Cbkotte, Noah 

inmk* qav.eaed:an tha'$S* dagof$d$2WB;t& re'BBWrne bayinghen ma& id Minute 
BoQk 1 LB= an$ ~ 4 w d  ,&if,& in O&anceBao$~@z, 3@31 

m $ s . , n q y  krid and the of & City&CkHri&&, 1- @&j&a, tfl&.the mh.&ay &f&iy, 
1 - 2008. 





I, Brenda IP. @@@% Ci't~r a'& ,of the itity of CbmMru, M h  L?pvka W EEFEBY IkXWElT t h ~ t  the 
&-&$'&a e m ~ t ~ p y  O & ~ C ~ Q ~  edo@cd bytb CjdyCo&of the Citrpd W f X e ,  Norrth 

jn &,- ~ ~ ~ & t w ' I B ? i ~ d 9 y  sf&.&, 26@& fbs m & ~ e & a ~ , % e e a  4 e . i n  IVfhutg ~. ~ ~ 

&;It 11s4 @d *@&&&'~ 
. ~ 

~&@& Q ~ ~ ~ P  S8, R~:~$k% 



I 
I I I., .. , 

faFeiphg tse. f@e and papr of a@ @&WE$ :*&Q'!$ 
,~&h;, $,, w@ai.,+s , ~ s w  a a%*,.&$ I+$ Ju16,#~Wi3, , ~ r k & m ~ e  b@wg b.tre8.de h 
bkrllv , a .  &N . .  . ~ . ~ z H ~ ~ ~ ~ k ; ~ , w ~ m ~  , , , , . ,, . . . I  1 ,  ( , . I  . 8 1 .  



I " !  :.,, 





SAID BURDCNG B&RfG THE PROPERTY OF RICHARD EUGENE STELELEATIIER. IR AND 
WIFE BRZNIh P. LAST W W N  MDRtiSS: %% dS@AWl ST.;cMI&HTE N.X;..Z&US. 

WHEAS, the dwelling iocarod at W5 Rowan S t  m dtc city of Chadatk dasdasbcsn huad by ttnc 
C o d D E n f ~ o i % ~ a l  of rtba CIqrofChPrlotu, mbamvinlatiaaottheUawhg W o f  be City of 

1, Bmnda R. Fmeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlott.,.Mrth CaroU.  DO BEREBY CBTIFY that the 
bmgoingisa true and m t c o p y  ofm:Ordias?nce adopted by the City Council of the eity.18 Charbtke, Nozth 
C d n a , .  iB wuhz &on;miiwned,o~ &he 28th day ofJuly. 2603, the referrme h.a* been had* in Miaute 
Baok 11% and re,mmld in &dl in Optinnace B& Pwe &Ms 



AM OR.D,lNAWCE TO ~ e ~ C ) I ~ , ~ R M ~ M C E  f&JwER &sg,bX, TW;E@?$%Q@&@Q& Bumfl 
O,RPINAWCE, PROVlDlMG ~ ~ IAN AWR%))>RiATTQ't$ FOR f ROLLEY :EQ.llJtPrufEiilf AND 
C'Q~Nf3TRUCT@CSMj ~ ~ ~ , ~- .~ - . ~ . - ~ ~- ... ~ - . - - . , , ~- ~ 

- - .  

S d a n  1 .  fn& ,b~swns;&@2,5@,W %ia e+y_ekb.k fwm the Xcam& Fa.4 fund. kakw,. 
and is hereby &arvsferr@,d afldappfl~p&@@d t@ t&i Pt&&.Tr@~it. e&y&& . p w  
Furid p078). 

Sectien 3. Thk ordinance akll be -tiwe lmmeQi9t&fg. ?. 

Approved as to F m :  



July 28, 2 W 3  
Ordinance Book 52, Fage 321 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 234 1 -X 0-3 

AN ORDINANCE TO m e w  ORDINAWE NUMBER ~ w - x ,  WE 2003-2004 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVENUES ANb ~RWlDING 
AN APPRQPfflATIQN FOR CHARLOJTE AREPW:SlTSYSTEM, 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sewn of $6*225,aa0 is here& estimated to be available from the following 
sources of revenuei: 

Source Amount 
Fedecal Transportation Administration Grant (CMAQ) 

' I *  

$ 4,980,000 
NCDOT Grant 1 622,500 
Transfer from Transit Operating Fund (7801;824.00) 622,500 
Tolal $ 6,225,000 

That the sum of $6,225,000 is hereby appropriated to Fund 2078; 873.40. 

Section 2. That the sum of $2,500.000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following 
sources of revenue: . 

S0t)N;e 
Federal Highway Administration Grant (NCPD) 
NCDOT Grant 
Transfer from Transit Operafing Fund (7801;815.00) 
Total 

Amount 
$ 2,000,000 

250.000 
250,000 

$ 2,500,000 

Thai the sum of $2,500,000 is hereby appropriated to Fund 2098; 894.70. 

Section 3. This ofdinanm estimates Federal and State gmnt participation in the projsets. 
Upon receipt of grant assiswnce, the sources and levels of funding for the 
projects specified in Sections 1 and 2, above, may be adjusted to reflect permanent 
financing. Until permanent financing is achieved, the Finance Dlrector is hereby 
authorired to advance funding from Fund 7801 fund balance to cover estimated 
grant revenues specified in Sections 1 and 2, above. Upon receipt of grant revenues, 
funds advanced to the projeds shall revert back to the Fund 7801 fund baiance. 
The total project appropriation levels will not incrsase above that specified in 
Sections 1 and 2, unless amended by subsequent ordjnance. 

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Saction 5. This ordinance &all be effative immediately. 





duly 29, 2003 
&d&nanoe E.@& ZZ, T.~ge 333: 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND O R D I w #  NC,MBEP 2323-X, THE ~ 2 0 0 $ ~ 0 0 4  BUDGET 
ORDINANCE. ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING AND PROVIDING AN 

Approved as to Form: 

L B d a  IL. F-,, at$ Cl&.of*e C&dOb10tb ,  ., 
, 

&?$ti, G m i ~ i ~ a ,  DO EEREBY GEETFYtha*-t-be 
f - ~ f ~ , $ , . ~  ,& . e r a  Q E ~  ~- adapted by tb,e ,Ciw G a u d  OP &a Q$of C M h ,  North 
C P W ~  fq *&q ~ ~ t & ~ r e ~ e d  an :@& d& qF,Jt&, Z005$ bbe rsferease h a * s b ~  in i%.itlk&i% 

119, a n d ~ & w ~ d d  in f u & b - . Q d h a n ~ ~  15mk $&?,?%e 373. 



July 28, 20.03 
Ot&&saaee &a& 5-2, @&ge 374 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2343 AhfENDmG CHAPTER 14 

ORRINANCE AklENDWG CNAPTER 14 OF THE CHARLOTTE C3TTY CODE 
ENTITLED MOTOR VEHICLES AND TFUWIC 

Section I. Chapter 14 ofthe Ghmfoite C$tyCbde'is ~mnmdtz8 by rewriting Sec. 14-228 - te - 
read as follows: 

Sec. 14-228. Offense. 

(a) I t  shall be unlawfitl for a vehicle to ,crossthe stop line at a qstm looation 
when &e &@d:f*f &@ M i W p  &:,@*& i~.&$&&g a&&y &@, 
or for a vehiuk to viola& re$tpbW gpm&d a$. 2.0-158. - 

) 0- afa &&b@.~esp@~&lfP ftJt.8 @ f i f & t ~  mlw &e 
owner can furnish evidence that the veMcle wa&,&the Qne of $he viol&@n,. in tbelra~e, 
custody, or q~htrol. of gmther petson. The ownq oftlie vehick shall not be responsible 
for the violatiou i f theowner of &e v&$.&* \within 3Q xlap &qw$fficatia@ d;f&. 
violation, furnishes the officials or agents of thecity eithef of the followi~$g: 

(1) Pcn affidavit stat& @ . , m e  +dl &thew of the pmmn or oompaiy 
who had the c&, custody, and control $the vehicle; or. 

(2) An amdavit stiting that the vehicle inv~ived was, atthe time, 
stolen. The affidavit must be sup~orted with evidence that 
supports the affidavit, including immnce or police report 
information. 

(c) Snbdivi,siot~@) of this 6 ~ b . ~ t i o n  shall not apply, w d  the.re&H.d owtner 
of the vehicle shall nbt be responsible for the violation, if n o t i h t i ~ p  ofthevib$ath is 
given €6 the registered owner of tbe vehicle more than 90 days @w the date: of the 
violation. 

Id) For prtrpose of this Mcle,~'notification of the violation" shall be deemed 
to have to have been given on the date that the citation is issued 

Section 2. Chaptw 14 of the Charlotte City Code is amended by rewriting Sec. 14229 to 
read a8 follows: 

See. 14-229. P m t y ,  

A uiolation detected by a tndfic control photographic system shjl be deemed a 
noncriminal violation For which a civil penalty of fiBy dollars ($50.00) slid1 be 
assessed, and for which no points authorized by G.S. 20-16(c) shall be assirned to the 
owna or driver of the vehiote nor insurame points as authorized by G.S. 58-36-65. The 
owner of the vehiob shdi be ism& a &&ion which shall c4emly state the manner in 
which the vioWen may be challenged, d the owner shll  comply with the di~ctions on 
the citation. The citation shall be processed by offi~ials or agents of the city and shall be 



July 28,  2003 
Ordinance Rook 52, Pa- 375 

S'ection ~ 3, ~ CBapter 14 of the Charlo% City Code is m d e d  by rwriting,Sec. 14-T30 m 
Pob~w;: . , ., ' 7 

m w  m~ k9a1 d t h e ~ q m s  & of& Ciw.of Charhae, W o r t h  &dha, this fbe SW &j! of July, 
= 

w:m. 



July 28,  3802 
OndSnsnce B(D& 92, Pa@w 3:% 



-. 
APPROPRIATING A WTED STATES DEPARWENT OF JUSTICE ( U r n )  GRANT FOR 
TERRORISM RESPONSE PREPAREDNESS. 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the sty Coundl of tha Cjty of Ch-; 

Secdon 1 That the sum of ~102.549'~hemby &hated to be pcnaebla from a grant f c ~ n  (he 

United Stabs Department of Justice (USDOJ) 

Sectibn 4. All ordir~ences in mfW with this ordhmw~a, hemby repaded. 

Seclion 5. ntisordimm shall be effective upon adoption. 

I, &en& R Pkeeca, City Clerk of (ba City of ChrhSte, Noah Camlina, DO HEREBY C E M  that the 
foregomg is a L N ~  and e m  copy of m Ordaaanar ad&ed by **City C o d  ofthe City of Charlorce, North 
Camiinal ib mmtlar eeahs anv-Q on $hb 2@ ddsy of Je, 2068, the mferance havirr~ bean made m lMinu~a 

. ~ , : Q D w E a m ~ d ! ~ , ~ ~  &sfwhwi Narth camlip, this tb SO"h day of J ~ Y ,  , , ,  ~, 

iaoa. 
.= 



BE IT wDA,INeD: b# the @&amdl of C@y ~f 6:hr,W,: 

Se@iin k Thet tha s x i ~ w & ~ ~ j @  t@kp&m!rl ~ , n g j t h  efmf$ W.&&#@F. . - 
, . - f hem:fws, tkmm&mm &$is@ , ,  . -  

are .to& ismW%mm& s w h :  
proiect &affl,&w:w'. 



AN ORDINA'NCE TO AMEND ORDINAMCE NUMBER 2323-X, THE 20.03-206.a BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, PROVID'IMG AN APPIIO~PRIATION FO'R THE FOUNDATION THE 
CARaLlNAS AND THE TRIAD FOMNQATIDN GRANTS 

~ .~ - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte: 

Section 1. That the sum of $25,0a  is hereby estimated to be available from the 
Foundation of the Carolinas to be used by Animal Control to provide spaytneuter 
services. 

That the sum of $30,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Triad 
Foundation to &e used for purchase equipment to be used in traffk enforcement 
and community policing. 

Section 2. That the sum of $55,000 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department's 
Grant Fund (0413). 

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to Form: 

-7%. 
A .& city m* u' 

W W S  my k d  and .mqsolg@ seal afche City ef C G W P ~ ~ B ,  U o a  C a m ~ ~  thErc. tJmW day of July, 'rn. 



%cfSon 3. it is the h t e M  &',@js ~ r d i d ~ p ~ @  tb be @f@tiwee up& its @dap&n. 



July 28, 2003 
Ordinance Book 52, Pegs 381 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2349-X 

AM ORDINMCE TO AMEND ORDNANCE ~ M B E R  2323X, 'THf 2003-2004 0UD.GET 
O R D ~ N A ~ E ;  m o f m  AN AppBOBfi1;9nm OF QMHT FW FROM THE NORM 
CAROLINA GOVERNOR'S CRfME GOMMSS&ON 

Section 1. That the sm of $11,025 iar k e b y  estimated to be! available. from the North 
GaralSna Governoo"~ Crime Commission to purchase equipmmt for the Police 
Crime Lab. 

Section 2. riMY the sum 0?$41,025 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department's 
Grant Fund (041 3). 

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be dfgolke upon its &ption. 

Approved as to Fom: 

&,&.city Attorney u 

I, b n d a  R heem* C&y ClePBo£the.Citp~fChad~tte~ North Carolina, DOEEREBY CEltTBTthat the 
foregoiug is a  a and e M h o p g . s f d , w , a d o p b d  by the City C a u d a f  the C a  of Chmlotte, North 
Cam- in mgdmw.&n cx,n~mred r n ~  tbe @yofJd~,~ ,2008, tbs reftbmm having been made in inrib 

.birdf?,@ $ **CB ; b g ,  I%& ~ J B E  ? 

mp'w ad.&* eorpQIrw se$.OfI&e @,$.M~~&& 
4, I, , e & ' c m h - a *  'W day of duly, 

2008. , , , ,  . 3 , , , 8 



July 28, 2003 
Ordinance So& 52, Page 382 

ORDINANCE NO. - 2350-X 

AM ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2323*X, THE~Q~$zOO$ BUDGET ORMMNCE, 
APPROPRATING A NORTH CAROLINA DFPARTMEW OFFNSUWmFFCC'E OF THE STATE 
F l R E R a A R W  GRANT FC3R.A P W M  CHlLO SAFETY SEAT CHECKING STATION. 

BE IT ORDAINW, ;bf the City Council of WGityiof:e% . ~ 

Section 1. That the sum o f $ S B . i i r ~ v . a ~ n a t e d  @.b$ a?@Wlehm a gmk fm 
North :Camlina Department of l:nsurance/@fice of thbr 'St?@. Fire Mmhl 

.Sectbn 3. That the existence of 'the project may extend b p t d t h e  and ofthe) fieaiyear. 
Thmfolls,, this.o1:dinw.,wiM,remain io.efW for &s.duraak,h cf th% projqand hRds 
are b'be carried fomrd to subs-queW'fiscal yemudl  aB funds are &pen& orbe 
pr .W is officially ckrsed. 

Sectian m mm *:~m~n@,,me.haby ~~. 

Section 5, This orb'ia~ee shall be efkdike won adoptiour. ? .  

I, Bmda R Fsecaze, C& ~ b r k  of tk ~ t ~ . q t ; q ~ , M  ~ ~ K . l E & B Y  CI@J?PY that the 
fmegohg is a tnre-anbeaet copy of an 111~ adqM.by the at$ Comd &&* C C & y d C ~ t f , q ,  North 

bk il,j 
dd8i wgiia8,mnxd hbkg OFY tb dp#,pf,ddy, ,Prrge 2 0 0 3 , , , $ h f  :hvgvn.mde iu Minute 

, 'LB In , .' 

WMNBS my hand and the corporate d of the City of Chdat te ,  North C a r o h  thirr the 30th day of Jdy, 
2003. 



Ordinance 3uok %2, Pa@@ 383 

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 235 I -X 

ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION OF POLICE ASSET FORFEITURE FUNDS - 
BE 17 ORDAINED, by the City Coun~il of the City of Chartuk; 

Section 1, Thgt St& sum of $45',520 in @!ice ai&t forf&6 funds is av&&de for the 
purdhaae of exfccise equipment for the Pciia Dapartment. 

Section 2. That the sum of $45,520 is hereby appropriated to the Police Deparlmenfs 
Grant Fund (041 3). 

Section 3. It is the intent of this ordinance to be e W i  upon its acbption. 

- . -  s 
Approved as to Form: 

&.& City 

I, Brenda R, hezs ,  CiQ Clerk of the City of Charlotte, Nedh hdh, DO HEREBY GERm that the 
foregoing is a true and exactcopy of an C%&&Ww by the City Council afth GCity of ChmIotb, NO& 
C.wlina, in mgular seeeian conw,ned on thg H&dt+p of July, 2005, the nfemno8 hwhq bem made in Minab 

,&@$-&:- h f&hiw&Q]B:Ja, **I$rn; 



July 28, 2003 
Ord!iaanee b o k  52, Pa@ 384 

ORDINANCE NO. 8352-X 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cky Council of the GiQ of fiYwk@; 

Section 1. That Ure sum of$362,W is accaiW km A ' i m  D i i W , . F w d &  These &?+Wbe d:fv:wn mH R-ueBQn&, 

W o n  2. That the sum d $162,364 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Projects Fund 
(2087-62%48) 

Sect[on 3. All ordinances in conffid with this ~ I~D .GB are hereby repWxl. 

SectSon 4. This otd'ince sEvPdl k d#Wv@ upon adoptioR. 

Approved as to form: 

- 
I, h n d a  R. M e ,  City Clerk of the City of C W t t e ,  Nor& C h ,  90 HERBBY CERTIFY that the 
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Nomh 
Carolina, in reregslar session mveaed OR the 2828" day ofJ&, 2003, the refereme having been matte in Minute 
Book 119, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 384. 

WITNE.SS my hand and the corporate d ofthe City of Charlotte, North Carolina, thie the 30" day of July, 
2003. 

A cdc 
Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, cit.6 CLY~ 



July 28. 2043 
Ordinance Book 32. Page 385 

ORDINANCE NO. 2353-Y 

PROVIDI,NG AN APPRDpRtATIONFW THf ~ S T W & ? ~ I ~ M  W #M:W@RT We? #QJOIMNG ' 
TAXIWAY "&I1'. 

BE tT ORDAIEUED, by the Clty CowneEl d the Ctty of Charla;  

Section I .  that the s m ~ ~ t & , ~ ~ & ~ i s i s a v W t e  ~ ~ ~ p o r t ~ ~ u ~  -tarstars F ~ . ! M R M ,  
These funds MI be rr$~&$mfn af e lscrc9e aVith Gw++Ca%r~ RatUpg Cprrupany 
Con.Wlidsltedr 

Section 3. All &nances in confkct with thfs dnwce are her&by repsale& 

Section 4. This ardbnce shall be efediie wpm adcption. 

- I, &me% R @-,;Qitp d thQi@!;5f,Q$i&tte4 H& G&,, DO EZEXEBY ~ ' F l P Y  tlrat the 
I -%a &;wgOg@ -:,&& bp.$q Citp &&&sf tlie **fCb*t%~i Ii~rt;h 

c w b  $I.-@- ~ n q s M g % &  g@ WQ$&~@~,,@W, sf i i r ' '&~~;ct l  hgdq Lj iea  'd* in iWh~t~ 
8 ,  , ' ' m k  11% w,4 ~nl*a. inhg ln Q*.W& BOO& 5%. .w. . , 

-@SAM W d  atpd t&-samlat& &:pf.Ch@~m,.Wp$h Csrolina, the 30* day of July, 
2003. ' .S 



AN ORDINANCE TO A M N O  ORC4NANCE NUMBS7 23234. THE aBOa-%04 .BWWET OT?DIN~CE 
PRoVlDlNQ AN APPRO@RU%'@N FOR WE RELQCMI'IOW OF AHWORT DWE. 

~ ~ 

~~ 

. - 
- .  - - ~. - -  - ~ ~ ,- 

BE, IT m@&iaDD ,@ fie *-mil ot C)tyolCharl*: 8 ,  8 


